## ORDINANCE #2022-2

## ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 10 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT ENTITLED "PERSONNEL" AT SECTION 10-4 (RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS)

WHEREAS, the Borough of Keyport (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined to amend Chapter 10 (Personnel) at Section 10-4 (Residency Requirements) to eliminate residency requirements for officers and employees employed by the Borough.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council that Chapter 10 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport is amended and as follows:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

**Section 2**. Chapter 10 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport is hereby amended to delete Section 10-4 entitled "Residency Requirements" in its entirety, including subsections 10.4.1 through 10-4.6, and replaced with the following:

## § 10-4 RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT.

Unless otherwise provided by law, no officer or employee of the Borough shall be required to be a resident of the Borough of Keyport.

**Section 3.** All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**Section 4.** Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase and the finding or holding of any such portion of this ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause, or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this ordinance.

**Section 5.** Except as amended by this ordinance, all other provision of the Borough's Revised General Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 6.** The Borough Clerk is hereby directed, upon adoption of the ordinance after public hearing thereon, to publish notice of the passage thereof.

**Section 7.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any publication according to law.

Introduced: February 1, 2022 Public Hearing: February 15, 2022 Adopted: February 15, 2022

Muhele Clark

Michele Clark, RMC Borough Clerk

Collette J. Kennedy, Mayor